RESOLUTION NO. 1996-24

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO MRS. JANIE L. ROLLINS FOR HER SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES AND MANY HAPPY YEARS TO COME

WHEREAS, Mrs. Janie L. Rollins served as a member of the Board of Trustees, having been appointed February 26, 1990, by the Board of County Commissioners of Cuyahoga County, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Janie L. Rollins received degrees from the following educational institutions: Voorhees College, Denmark, South Carolina; Kent State University; Cleveland State University; with post graduate studies at Bowling Green University; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Janie L. Rollins is a retired educator from the Cleveland Board of Education, having thirty-three years of experience in her chosen field; and has served on the following boards: Council on Human Relations (President of the Board of Trustees); Cleveland Advisory Council of the Mental Development Center; Eta Phi Beta Sorority, Executive Board of the Gamma Chapter; and past member of the Inner City Reneval Society. She is a lifetime member of the National Council of Negro Women, a member of the N.A.A.C.P. and a volunteer with the American Cancer Society; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Janie L. Rollins was devoted to her husband Myers Rollins, Sr., their four children, grandchildren and the remainder of her large family. She is an active member of Bethany Baptist Church of Cleveland and has been Superintendent of the Sunday School; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Janie L. Rollins has served with distinction on the following Committees of the Board of Trustees: Personnel and Human Resources (Vice Chairman), Legal, Marketing & Communications (Chairman) and Finance. She has also served as a Regional Representative of the American Public Transit Association, actively attending meetings to further the objectives of the mass transportation industry.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Mrs. Janie L. Rollins for her dedicated service to the Authority on behalf of the riding public and citizens of Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Mrs. Janie L. Rollins and its hopes that she will enjoy many years of happiness with her wonderful family and many friends.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Mrs. Janie L. Rollins as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

March 19, 1996 Adopted: Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

esident.